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CHAP. 7 
PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL CHURCH IN MAINE 

charge, performance and furtherance of its duties. Such bonds, debentures 
and notes shall bear interest at rates specified and upon conditions and 
terms enumerated. . 

6: Establish and set aside and maintain sinking funds for the redemp­
tion of its obligations. 

All debentures, notes and bonds of said Authority, issued as aforesaid, 
with the consent of the governor and council, shall be legal investments for 
the savings banks of this state.' 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this 
act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved February 24, 1941 

Chapter 6 

AN ACT Relating to the Old Folks Home at Bath. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

P. & S. L., 1917, c. 2, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 2 of the private 
and special laws of 1917 is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 2. May hold property to amount of $1,000,000. Under the above 
name, said corporation may Sue and be sued, take by purchase, gift, devise, 
bequest or otherwise, real and personal property, and hold the same for the 
purpose e..'{pressed in section one to an amount not exceeding ietH: ~E1.Te8: 
thousana aollaFs $1,000,000; and may control, manage, sell and dispose of 
the same for the purpose aforesaid; and shall possess all the rights, priv­
ileges and immunities, and be subject to all the duties and liabilities that 
pertain and belong to corporations created for charitable purposes under 
the laws of this state.' 

Approved February 24, 1941 

Chapter 7 

AN ACT Relating to the Protestant Episcopal Church in Maine. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

P. & S. L., 1869, c. 180, § 7, amended. Section 7 of chapter 180 of the 
private and special laws of 1869, as amended by section 2 of chapter 22 of 
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CHAP. 8 

the private and special laws of 1921, is hereby further amended by the 
addition of the following paragraph: 

'Any parish may by special vote provide that the vestrymen chosen at 
any specified time shaH be divided into classes holding office for I, 2 and 3 
years respectively, and that thereafter the election of vestrymen (except to 
fill vacancies) shall be for 3 years; and any such parish may also by 
special vote provide that no vestryman shall be re-elected at the end of a 
full 3 years of office, but only after an interval of at lea~t I year.' 

Approved February 24. 1941 

Chapter 8 

AN ACT to' Provide for the Surrender by Town of Brookton of Its 
Organization. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. Organization of town of Brookton may be surrendered. The 
organization of the town of Brookton in the county of Washington as here­
tofore adopted is hereby surrendered; provided, however, that the cor­
porate existence, powers, duties and liabilities of said town shall surviv~ for 
the purpose of prosecuting and defending all pending suits and causes of 
suits to which said town is, or may be, a party and all needful process grow­
ing out of the same, including provisions for the payment of all or any judg­
ments or debts which may be rendered against such town or exist in favor 
of any creditor. 

Sec. 2. School fund and unexpended funds. The school fund deposited 
to the credit of said town, and all funds unexpended for school purposes 
at the time when this act is effective out of amounts raised by said town 
for school purposes or out of amounts paid by the state for school purposes, 
shall be paid by the treasurer of said town or such other person in whose 
custody such funds may be, to the treasurer of state. Such amounts, so 
received, shall be added to the unorganized township funds as provided in 
section 23 of chapter II of the revised statutes. 

Sec. 3. Referendum. This act shall take effect 90 days after the ad­
journment of this legislature only for the purpose of permitting its accept­
ance or rejection by the legal voters of the town of Brookton at any special 
town meeting legally called and held before November I, 1941, an appro­
priate article being inserted in the call for such meeting. 

If a majority of the qualified voters of the town, present and voting, vote 
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